
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Jeffrey 
Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Monday, 7 March 
2011 at 5:00 pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES   

  Copy herewith  

 

   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. UPDATE ON RESPONSE TO CORRESPONDENCE SENT TO 
COMMUNITIES SECRETARY.   

  Oral update from the Chair  

 

   

 7. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER   

  Copy herewith  

 

   

 8. SCRUTINY CONSULTATION - MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL 
STANDARDS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT   

  Copy herewith  

 

   

 9. MONITORING REPORT - LOCAL FILTER STATISTICS   

  Copy herewith  

 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6490 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 December 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 December 2010 
 
 
PRESENT: I Harley (Chair); T Morris  (Deputy Chair); Mrs Moss, D Hughes, Z Turner 

and Councillors J Hollis and Scott 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillors Flavell and Matthews.   
  

2. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th October 2010 were signed as a true record 
subject to the following amendments; that under ‘Apologies, The Chair welcomed Wendy 
Lovell – Northampton County Council’ be changed to ‘Northamptonshire County Council’ 
and that Item 7, penultimate paragraph, last line reads, submission of quarterly or annual 
returns, rather than submission of quarterly of annual returns.  

 

  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

None   
  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None   
  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

 

None   
  

6. LETTER TO THE GOVERNMENT  

A report submitted on behalf on behalf of the Borough Solicitor, which informed members 
of the Standards Committee on a letter drafted by the Chair of the Committee about the 
Coalition Government’s proposal to abolish the Standards Board Regime. The Chair 
requested feedback and welcomed comments on the contents of the draft letter. 
 
The Borough Solicitor outlined the Governments intention to abolish the Standards 
Regime including the Model Code of Conduct with the intention that Local Authorities 
would be able to maintain a Standards Committee. He reported that this would have vastly 
reduced powers, which would not be statutory, but primary legislation was still needed and 
the committee were minded to consider this when making any recommendation. 
 
Mr Hughes stated that the abolition of the Standards Regime was a retrograde step, and 
therefore he would be happy for the letter to be delivered to the relevant people and 
voiced his approval of the contents.  
 
Councillors Hollis and Scott argued that the abolition of the Standards Regime would send 
out the wrong message to Members, future Members and the general public and that 
whilst aspects of Localism were positive it was considered that this would be a step too 
far.  
 

 

Agenda Item 2



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 December 2010 

The proposed letter penned by the Chair was unanimously supported and it was agreed 
that it should be sent to a variety of parties in both central and local government for 
comment. 
 
It was noted that all party leaders at Northampton Borough Council had demonstrated 
their support in maintaining the Standards Regime and the Chair thanked committee 
members for their support. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
 That the letter be circulated to the Association of Local Councillors, 
Association of Parish Councillors, MP’s Andrea Leason, Brian Binley, Michael Ellis, 
Erik Pickles and the Leaders of Northampton Borough Council.  
  

7. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER  

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report, which informed the Standards Committee about 
the progress of the recruitment of a new Independent member, who would replace a 
retiring Independent Member. It was reported that there had been a high number of 
applicant’s nearly all of whom had been of a high calibre. The Monitoring Officer explained 
that a percent of members of the Standards Committee had to be Independent in order to 
make it quorate.   
 
The new independent left the room while the discussion took place. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the recruitment process to the Standards Committee 
had previously been top down, but as it had matured, the Committee had become more 
level and the recruitment of new members would be more influenced by the Chair and 
other members of the Committee rather than external influences. 
 
The Chair reported that Zillah Turner had been recruited as she had demonstrated the 
greatest enthusiasm to undertake meaningful public voluntary service. It was noted that 
she would not have any problems attending the meetings and that she was very 
levelheaded, intelligent and independent in thinking. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
 That they recommend to Full Council in January 2011 the appointment of 
Zillah Turner to the Standards Committee to fill the vacancy left by a retiring 
member.  
  

 

  

8. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT TRAINING  

The Borough Solicitor outlined the report, which sought to ascertain from Members of the 
Standards Committee their training needs on Standards issues. It was reported that whilst 
the Standards Board Regime would be abolished, members should not make assumption 
about what would happen and that as of yet, it had not been superseded. The Borough 
Solicitor explained that the Standards Committee would still be valid and would continue 
to carry out necessary training.  
 
Councillor Hollis explained that the Member Development Group was already in 
discussions with regards to training new Councillors – which would follow the Local 
Government elections, expected to take place in May 2011. The members agreed that 
Chairs should receive training on what they were intended to do and that all newly elected 
Members should be made fully aware of the Code of Conduct. Councillor Scott suggested 

 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 December 2010 

that it would be important for newly elected Members to remain grounded but that longer 
serving Councillors should not become complacent with their positions.  
 
Councillor Hollis further suggested that part of their duty was to protect public sector 
employees from being bullied and that it may be a good idea to invite employees to attend 
Standards training to ensure that they know how to complain if they feel a Member is 
bullying them. The Chair reported that it would be of interest to see if the trade unions 
supported the Standards Committee in addressing accusations of bullying.  
 
The Borough Solicitor stated that the committee still had a statutory responsibility, which 
should be used when necessary and that when the Standards Board Regime was 
abolished transitional provisions would be put in place. 
 
Resolved: -  
 

1. That newly elected Members be given extensive training on the Code 
of Conduct 

2. That Chairs be fully trained on what they are intended to do 
3. That members would publicize the fact that the Standards Board 

Regime had not yet been abolished and statutory responsibilities were 
still maintained. 

  
  

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories 
of exempt information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of 
Schedule 12A to such Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  

 

  

The meeting concluded at 6.41pm 
 
 



 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Report Title STANDARDS COMMITTEE – INDEPENDENT MEMBER RECRUITMENT  

 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
18 October 2010 
 
Chief Executive 
 
All 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 To inform the Standards Committee about the passing of a resolution at Full Council on 17 

January 2011 confirming that, with immediate effect, Zillah Turner be appointed as the new 
Independent Member on the Standards Committee to replace the retiring Independent 
member.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1   That Members note the passing of the resolution. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
 
 
3.1 The recruitment of an Independent Member. 
 
3.2 Towards the end of last year the Council undertook a recruitment exercise to appoint a
[...]
 the extent that the committee 
might be unable to function effectively due to insufficient Independent Membership. This 
risk can be mitigated by a focused campaign amongst underrepresented groups. 

 
4.3.3 Continued vacancies amongst Independent Members may reduce public confidence in 

Standards Committee. 
 
 
5. Background Papers  
 
Advert and applications records held by the Borough Solicitor. 

 
 
Report Author and Title: Nikolas Jacob, solicitor on behalf of Francis Fernandes, 

Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer Northampton Borough 
Council  

Telephone and Email: 01604 837735 and njacob@northampton.gov.uk 

 



 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Report Title SCRUTINY CONSULTATION - MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL 

STANDARDS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT   
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
07 March 2011 
 
Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
All 
 
 

1.       Summary 
 
1.1  This report informs members about the content of correspondence from the Chief 

Executive of the Local Government Association concerning the changes proposed in 
the Localism Bill following the forthcoming abolition of the Standards Regime and in 
particular Standards for England (formally the Standards Board for England) ceasing 
to operate, Councils no longer being required to have a local standards committee, 
the national code of conduct for elected members being dispensed with and 
Councils being allowed to adopt voluntary codes of conduct. 

 
1.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is the email correspondence from the Chief Executive of the 

Local Government Association dated 16 February to the Chief Executive of this 
Authority. 

 
1.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is the paper produced jointly by the Local Government 

Group and the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors (ACSeS) entitled 
‘Maintaining High Ethical Standards in Local Government’ and which covers the 
following: 
 
• The position of the Nolan Principles 
 
• Registering interests 
 
• Fiduciary duty of Councillors 
 
• Criminal and civil law including discrimination and electoral offences 

 
• Local Government Ombudsman 
 
• Audit Commission powers 
 
• The common law position of bias, predisposition and predetermination 
 

Item No. 
8 

Appendices: 2 

 

Agenda Item 8



 2 

 
 
2.        Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is asked to note this report. 
 
 
3.         Report Background 
 
3.1 Main changes proposed in the Bill 

  
• The principles set out in The Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 

2001 which govern the conduct of members and the Model Code of Conduct 
itself to be revoked (however local authorities will be free to adopt their own, 
voluntary code of conduct should they so wish).  

 
• Standards for England and the requirement for local authorities to have 

standards committees to be abolished. 
 
• Elected members will be required to continue to register and declare personal 

interests and will not be allowed to use their position improperly for personal 
gain. The Government intends for failure to comply with these requirements to 
constitute a criminal offence. 

 
3.2 The Criminal law 
 

3.2.1  A Councillor using their position to support or influence a planning application 
or a project or venture that they have a financial interest in or otherwise using 
their position for self financial gain would be committing an offence under the 
Fraud Act 2006. Conviction under this Act carries a maximum penalty of 10 
years imprisonment or an unlimited fine or both  

  
3.2.2 The Bribery Act 2010 provides a legal framework to combat bribery in the 

public (or private) sectors. It replaces the fragmented and complex offences 
at common law and those previously contained in the relevant legislation. The 
new Act creates two general offences covering the offering, promising or 
giving of an advantage, and requesting, agreeing to receive or accepting of 
an advantage in a public office. Agai
[...]
h to receive information from the Local Government 
Association please email info@local.gov.uk with the word Cancel in the 
subject line of your email. This will not cancel other subscriptions you may 
have with the LG Group.  
 



1

MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT  

The Localism Bill published on 13th December contains proposals to abolish the 
Standards for England regime.  Whilst subject to Parliament approving the necessary 
legislation, the changes can be summarised as Standards for England (formally the 
Standards Board for England) ceasing to operate, councils no longer being required 
to have a local standards committee, the national code of conduct for elected 
members being dispensed with and council’s being allowed to adopt voluntary codes 
of conduct. 

Following the abolition of the standards regime, councils will no longer have a single 
body of law to refer to for dealing with elected member conduct but will, instead, be 
able to call upon a range of remedies, including existing criminal and civil law 
provisions and those provisions contained in the Localism Bill.  This paper seeks to 
summarise the proposals contained within the Bill and outline those provisions 
available to authorities to call upon.  The paper covers the following: 

• Summary of changes proposed in the Bill 
• The position of the Nolan Principles 
• Registering interests 
• Fiduciary duty of councillors 
• Criminal and civil law including discrimination and electoral offences 
• Local Government Ombudsman 
• Audit Commission powers 
• The common law position of bias, predisposition and predetermination 

The Local Government Group acknowledges the valuable contributions of the senior 
members of the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors (ACSeS) in helping 
to produce this paper.  

Appendix 2



2

SUMMARY OF CHANGES PROPOSED IN THE BILL

The proposals outlined in the Bill are as follows: 

• The Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 2001, which sets out 
the principles which govern the conduct of members and co-opted 
members of relevant authorities in England and police authorities in 
Wales, will be revoked 

• The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 (S.I 
2007/1159) which prescribes the model code of conduct to apply to 
members of relevant authorities will be revoked 

• The requirement for local authorities to have standards committees will 
be abolished 

• Standards for England will be abolished.  Established by the Local 
Government Act 2000 and the regulator for local authority standards 
committees, the Standards Board requires primary legislation to abolish it 
and its legislative functions.  None of the Standards Boards functions will 
be transferred to other bodies.  

• The First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England), the 
independent judicial tribunal established as a disciplinary body to hear 
and determine references and appeals concerning the conduct of local 
authority councillors, will lose its jurisdiction over the conduct of local 
authority members 

• Elected members will be required to continue to register and declare 
personal interests and will not be allowed to use their position improperly 
for personal gain.  The government intends that wilful failure to comply 
with these requirements will constitute a criminal offence. 

• The requirement for local authorities to adopt a model code of conduct 
and for local authority members to abide by that code will be abolished.  
However, local authorities will be free to adopt their own, voluntary code 
of conduct should they so wish.  

• The requirement for councils to maintain a standards committee will be 
abolished.  However, local authorities will be free, should they choose, to 
establish voluntary standards committees to consider complaints about 
the conduct of elected and co-opted members.  Such committees will, 
according to councils’ local constitutions, be able to censure but will not 
be able to suspend or disqualify members from council membership. 

It is anticipated that the Bill will receive Royal Assent in late 2011.  The present 
conduct regime (a model code governing local authority members’ conduct and 
enforced through local authority standards committees, regulated in turn by the 
Standards for England), will continue to function in a normal manner, considering, 
investigating and determining allegations of misconduct, until a fixed date (“the 
appointed day”), probably two months after the Bill receives Royal Assent.  



3

This means that until the appointed day, an allegation of misconduct can be made 
but that after the appointed day no further allegations of misconduct can be made 
under the Standards for England regime.  It also means that at the appointed day, 
allegations will be in the process of investigation and, further, that appeals against 
sanctions will be pending.  Transitional measures are to be put in place to address 
this and the way in which they will operate is detailed in the following paragraphs:  

• Any cases in the system at the appointed day will make their way through 
a transitional regime.  This would meet the expectation of those who had 
made allegations that these would be properly dealt with.  It also provides 
an elected member who has had an allegation made against them with 
the opportunity to clear their name.  

• The government proposes that any investigations being undertaken by 
Standards for England transfer, on the appointed day, to the local 
authority that referred the investigation.  It will be for that local authority to 
arrange for the conclusion of the investigation.  The local authority’s 
standards committee will remain established until the last complaint it is 
considering, referred either internally or from Standards for England, has 
been dealt with.  

• Any cases with which the First-tier Tribunal (Local Government 
Standards in England) is dealing on the appointed d
[...]
ss – Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all 
the decisions and actions they take.  They should give reasons for their 
decisions and restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly 
demands. 

• Honesty – Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private 
interests relating to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any 
conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest. 

• Leadership - Holders of public office should promote and support these 
principles by leadership and example. 

Whilst it is anticipated that the statutory principles will be repealed, they have the 
potential to continue to be utilised more informally by people looking to develop their 
understanding of the standards expected of those in public office. 

FIDUCIARY DUTY OF COUNCILLORS

A councillor is treated as a trustee of council assets, with a fiduciary duty to apply 
those assets in the public interest. Where a councillor abuses that trust, for example 
by disposing of those assets for personal gain, he/she can be held liable for the 
resulting loss - as with the House of Lords landmark ruling against Dame Shirley 
Porter in her capacity as Leader of Westminster City Council.  

REGISTERING INTERESTS

The Local Government Act 2000 requires each councillor to make a declaration of his 
or her interests and to ensure that any addition or amendment to that declaration is 
made within 28 days of any change occurring in relation to his or her interests. The 
Bill intends to strengthen this by making it a criminal offence for a councillor to fail to 
register a relevant interest or withdraw for a personal interest, although the scope of 
this offence awaits Regulations. 

CIVIL LAW

As councillors do not enjoy legal privilege they are subject to the same laws of libel 
and slander as the rest of the population. However, a council cannot itself be libelled 
so this remedy would only be available for the individual claiming th
[...]
could 
be censured for breaching local codes of conduct and other local protocols; including 
other activity regarded as inappropriate and to remove councillors from committees, 
outside bodies and other appointments, when appropriate. Whilst there will be a need 
for local authorities to reflect constitutional changes as a result of abolition of the 
current standards regime, other local protocols covering, for example, member/officer 
relations and guidelines regarding use of council resources, will continue to have 
effect and be subject to any local sanctions adopted by individual councils, though 
there will be no statutory sanctions against an offending member and therefore no 
powers to suspend or disqualify councillors. 

FURTHER CONTACT

Chris Bowron, Local Government Group e-mail – chris.bowron@local.gov.uk    



 1 

     

 
Standards Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Report Title Monitoring Report - Local Filter Statistics 

 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
07 March 2011 
 
Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
All 
 
 

1.         Summary 
 
This report informs members about the statistical analysis of the data compiled by the Monitoring 
Officer relating to the complaints made to Standards Committee about Councillors.  
 
In recent years data has been submitted to Standards for England through quarterly and annual 
returns. The quarterly return related to case activity and the profile of Standards Committees. 
The annual return related to Standards Committees’ activities and the Committee’s 
arrangements for supporting ethical governance.  
 
Please note however that in view of the impending abolition of the Standards regime Standards 
for England have ceased collecting the data through quarterly and annual returns. Therefore 
although there is no requirement to collect the data for Standards For England, this authority still 
collects the data but for now, only for its own internal ethical and governance monitor
[...]
laints registered this year, the Monitoring Officer met with 
a Subject Member Parish Councillor following the recommendation by the sub-committee 
that he do so to resolve a complaint (by some other action) in relation to an allegation that 
the Subject Member may have breached the following paragraphs of the Code of 
Conduct: 

 
• Disclosing confidential information 

• Bringing an office or authority into disrepute 

• Using your position as a member improperly to confer or secure an advantage or 
disadvantage 

• Not using the resources of the authority in accordance with their requirements  

The purpose of the meeting with the Subject Member was to ascertain his understanding 
of his obligations and responsibilities under the Model Code of Conduct to ensure he was 
aware of what these obligations and responsibilities were. The Monitoring Officer was 
satisfied that he was so aware and, in carrying out this other action, no investigation was 
necessary and therefore no breach of the code had been committed by the Subject 
Member.  

3.3.2 In another case a Subject Member Councillor was alleged to have failed to comply 
with the authorities Code of Conduct in relation to her conduct in a committee meeting. 
The Chair of the relevant Initial Assessment sub-committee in confirming the sub-
committee’s recommendation that no further action be taken in relation to the complaint 
reported that he felt it necessary that a message be sent which explained why the 
complaint in this case would not be upheld and investigated further. The threat made by 
the complainant was itself scurrilous and the Chair of the sub-committee recommended 



 3 

that the Chair at the relevant committee meeting should have intervened prior to this 
point. The Chair also reported that such complaints could detract potential candidates 
from standing as Members in future and that it should be known that the Standards Board 
protected Members and the public. Please note however that in this case a decision has 
yet to be sent to the parties recording the decision of the sub-committee and therefore it is 
still possible that the complainant may apply for a review of the sub-committee’s decision. 

 

3.3.3 In a third case, the initial assessment has yet to take place so it is not appropriate 
for a discussion of the case in this meeting. 

 

3.3.4 In the fourth case, the complaint has been filed against a councillor who is also a 
councillor in a neighbouring authority and the complaint is in relation to his/her conduct as 
a councillor of that authority. Therefore the complaint is subject to that authority’s filter 
process and the Monitoring Officer of this authority expects to be informed of progress by 
that authority’s Councillor complaints handling officers as the complaint proceeds through 
the filter process. 

 

4.        Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1      Resources and Risk 
 
None, other than appear in this report 
 
 
4.2      Legal 
 
None, other than appear in this report 
 
 
4.3      Other Implications 
 
None, other than appear in this report 
 
 
5. Background Papers  
 
Quarterly and Annual Return and associated documents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Nikolas Jacob, solicitor on behalf of Francis Fernandes, 

Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Telephone and Email: 837334 ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Appointment of Independent Member
	8 Scrutiny Consultation - Maintaining High Ethical Standards in Local Government
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Monitoring Report - Local filter statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 March 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 March 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: I Harley (Chair); T Morris  (Deputy Chair) Z Turner, D Hughes Mrs G Moss; 

Councillors Flavell, Hollis, Matthews and Scott 
   

1. APOLOGIES  

None   
  

2. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 13th December 2011 were signed by the Chair.   
  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

The Chair welcomed Margaret Edwards to the Committee   
  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None   
  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

 

None   
  

6. UPDATE ON RESPONSE TO CORRESPONDENCE SENT TO COMMUNITIES 
SECRETARY. 

 

The Chair reported that he had written to the Community Secretary with the regards to the 
abolition of the Standards Board Regime. He distributed a handout, which summarised 
the responses from various MPs and Councillors. He explained that one of the main 
arguments in his letter in favour of retaining the Standards Board Regime was that it had 
acted in a way that protected Councillors as well promoting ethical and proper conduct 
amongst elected Members.  
 
Councillor Flavelll commented that it would be a positive and progressive step to take the 
opportunity to outline and suggest what would constitute a good a Standards Committee if 
there should be a change in administration following the May 2011 elections. Councillor 
Scott commented that people were under the impression that the Standards Board 
Regime had already been abolished and expressed concern that it may not hold as much 
kudos.  
 
Councillor Hollis argued that working in partnership with other local authorities should be 
explored and suggested it be taken county wide; if the Council were unable to adjudicate 
in-house, this would provide the opportunity to continue a practising Standards 
Committee.  
 
Councillor Matthews argued that as the Standards Board Regime had continued there 
had been a decrease in the number of Councillors reported and argued that this was as a 
result of increased standards of conduct amongst Councillors. 
 
Councillor Hollis reported that it should be remembered that the Localism Bill had not yet 

 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 March 2011 

been made an Act and thus the Standards Board Regime would continue for some time. 
She reported that it would be of use for the Chair of the Committee to liaise with the 
relevant people and draft a document which would outline the conduct and standards 
expected at the Council, more graphically than the Code of Conduct, for after the 
elections, with particular regards being paid to newly elected members. 
 
The Chair reported that he would like to communicate with Party Leaders and senior 
officers to explain the achievements of the Standards Committee and to publicise the fact 
that not only had it been a tool to ensure that Councillors worked to an ethical criteria, but 
it had also protected Councillors from having vexatious reports made against them. He 
commented that he was aware that under the abolition of the Regime reports would have 
to be investigated by the police or the Local Government Ombudsmen, which would be 
arduous, lengthy and arguably impractical.   
 
Questions were raised with regards to the current Code of Conduct, which was a statutory 
requirement for all Councillors to sign and adhere to. Under the abolition of the Regime, 
the validity of this was unknown and it was suggested that a voluntary Code of Conduct 
be explored to ensure that there would be some Standards in place, which would be 
followed by elected Members.  
 
The Chair commented that the Monitoring Officer had informed him that all cross party 
Councillors of the Council, had been in agreement about the role of the Standards 
Committee and the work that had been undertaken and recognised. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That members note the contents of the oral report 
2) That the Chair collates recommendations of the Committee with regards 

to drafting a new Code of Conduct to be discussed before the May 2011 
Elections.  

  

7. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER  

The Chair welcomed Zillah Turner to the Standards Committee. The Chair reported that 
Zillah had been appointed as new Independent Member, who replaced a retiring 
Independent member, following the passing of a resolution at Full Council on the 17th 
January 2011.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  That Members noted the passing of the resolution.  

 

  

8. SCRUTINY CONSULTATION - MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS IN 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

 

A report was submitted on behalf of the Borough Solicitor, which members were informed 
of the content of correspondence from the Chief Executive of the Local Government 
Association concerning the changes proposed in the Localism Bill following the 
forthcoming abolition of the Standard Regime.  
 
The Chair commented that he felt the letter of the Local Government Group was peppered 
with contradictions. It was explained that the Local Government Group was a nationwide 
group that was made up of six organisations who worked together to support, promote 
and improve local government.  However, the Chair insisted that whilst they were 
concerned with ‘best practise’, he did not agree with their opinion that the abolition of the 
Standards Regime. It was reported in the letter that the Standards Regime was regarded 
by local government agencies as being ‘over-bureaucratic, burdensome and too 
prescriptive’ something which the Chair strongly disagreed with.  

 



 
Standards Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 March 2011 

 
Referring to Appendix 2 of the report, where it was stated that ‘Elected members will be 
required to continue to register and declare personal interests and will not be allowed to 
use their position improperly for personal gain. The government intends that wilful failure 
to comply with these requirements will constitute a criminal offence’. The Chair argued 
that the statement was very vague and was very much down to interpretation. It was 
further noted that the changes proposed in the Bill included the abolition of the model 
code of conduct, whereby if it was felt necessary, local authorities would be able to adopt 
their own. However, such committees would be able to censure Members but would not 
be able to suspend or disqualify members from council membership.  
 
It was explained that should members fail to register their relevant interests the Bill would 
strengthen this aspect by making it a criminal offence. However, it was argued that with 
the Police cutbacks and workload in general, it would not be seen or investigated as a 
priority. The Chair remarked that the Council was a very different place in terms of the 
work undertaken by the Standards Committee in recent years and questioned whether a 
transition to an autonomous Standards Committee would be as productive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the report be noted. 
  
  

9. MONITORING REPORT - LOCAL FILTER STATISTICS  

A report was submitted on behalf of the Borough Solicitor, which informed members of 
statistical data complied by the Monitoring Officer in relation to complaints made to the 
Standards Committee about Councillors. It was noted that in view of the abolition of the 
Standards Regime, Standards for England had ceased collecting data through quarterly 
and annual returns. It was further reported that the Council continued to collect this data 
for it’s own internal ethical and governance monitoring. 
 
The figures were discussed and explained and information was given in relation to the 
figures, which included an investigation carried out by the Council at another authority due 
to a conflict of interests.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the report be noted. 
 
  

 

  

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories 
of exempt information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of 
Schedule 12A to such Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  

 

  

The meeting concluded at 18.38 
 
 
 
 


